

CASE NO. 303519

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

PAT McINTYRE, a single man; DAVID THOMPSON, a  
single man; and GARY PETERS, a single man,

Appellants,

v.

SPOKANE VALLEY HERITAGE MUSEUM, d/b/a SPOKANE  
VALLEY LEGACY FOUNDATION, a non-profit corporation,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Timothy R. Fischer, WSBA No. 40075  
John F. Bury, WSBA No. 4949  
Murphy, Bantz & Bury, P.L.L.C.  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 631  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Attorneys for Appellants  
McIntyre, Thompson and Peters

CASE NO. 303519

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

PAT McINTYRE, a single man; DAVID THOMPSON, a  
single man; and GARY PETERS, a single man,

Appellants,

v.

SPOKANE VALLEY HERITAGE MUSEUM, d/b/a SPOKANE  
VALLEY LEGACY FOUNDATION, a non-profit corporation,

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Timothy R. Fischer, WSBA No. 40075  
John F. Bury, WSBA No. 4949  
Murphy, Bantz & Bury, P.L.L.C.  
818 W. Riverside, Suite 631  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Attorneys for Appellants  
McIntyre, Thompson and Peters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ISSUES</b> .....	2
I. Whether exclusivity is a necessary element of prescriptive ..2 such that concurrent public use of the road negates granting of a prescriptive easement?	
II. Whether continuous open and notorious use over a uniform .2 path of the roadway by Plaintiffs’ customers for over forty years was “hostile” as to owner Spokane County?	
III. Whether the roadway and parking spaces on the Museum.....2 property were ever “used” for governmental purposes when for over thirty years the only occupants of the building have been two short term tenants?	
IV. Whether unoccupied building, through-road and parking .....2 spaces with a “For Lease” sign displayed—for over 25 years—is held in the County’s proprietary capacity?	
V. Whether the “requisite ten-year period” ( <i>Memorandum</i> .....2 <i>Opinion, pg. 6, lines 16-17</i> ) means that the servient estate owner must exclusively own the subject roadway for ten years?	
VI. Whether it is an error of law to apply the ten year period of..2 use in a prescriptive rights claim, to the period of ownership of all one servient owner?	
<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b>	
I. Objections to Memorandum Opinion .....	3
II. McIntyre, Peters and Thompson Object to the Court’s .....	2
Memorandum “Findings.”	
1. The Museum Property (two lots and the stucco.....5 building) were managed and maintained by Spokane County from 1996 to 2004.	
2. The Court erred in its Findings of the sole .....5 testimony of Jayne Singleton, because the Court ruled during trial that she was “impeached” as a witness.	

3. The Court's Conclusion of Law that "...the .....5 Defendants (the Museum) have not been the true owner of the lots in question for the requisite ten year period.
4. The Court's mixed Findings of Fact and .....6 Conclusions of Law that "...Plaintiffs fail to meet the requirements of exclusivity and hostility" is error of fact and law.
5. The Court's Conclusion of Law that "As such, no .....6 prescriptive rights has (*sic*) been acquired over the Defendant's property" is error.
6. The Court's Findings and Conclusions *CP 58*, .....6 **Exclusive**, *paras. 2 and 3* are assigned error.
7. The Court erred as a matter of law, in concluding.....6 that "implied permissive use" was applicable to the subject improved, urban property.
8. Error is assigned to the Court's Findings of Fact .....6 and Conclusions of Law from "[g]iven the fact that the County of Spokane owns a considerable amount of real property, allowing three small businesses to use one of their (Spokane County's) currently unoccupied properties can certainly be viewed as a neighborly acquiescence.
9. It was error for the Court to make Findings that.....7 the land owned by the County was ever devoted to any public use.
10. It was an erroneous Conclusion of Law that [t]he .....7 property in question was being used in a governmental capacity: and the balance of *CP 61*, *para. 2*.
11. It was an erroneous Finding of Fact that "The .....7 County demonstrated that it had a plan to preserve and maintain the historic town hall for one reason or another," as unsupported by any evidence, oral or written.
12. The entire Findings and Conclusions of *CP 61*, .....7 *para. 4* are erroneous.
13. The entire Findings and Conclusions of of *CP 61*,.....8 *para. 2* are erroneous.

14.	“In addition, and in the alternative, the Museum.....8 property in question has always been used in a governmental capacity.	8
	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....15	15
	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....15	15
I.	Whether the business owners “demonstrated only three .....15 of the five necessary elements of a prescriptive easement” thereby failing to establish prescriptive rights over the subject property?	15
A.	Is exclusivity a requisite element of proof of .....15 prescriptive use?	15
B.	Whether the use was not hostile, where “given .....18 the fact that the County of Spokane owns a considerable amount of real property, allowing three small businesses to use one of their currently unoccupied properties can certainly be viewed a neighborly acquiescence?	18
C.	It is an error also, of law to conclude that the .....21 County allowed use as a “neighborly accommodation.	21
II.	Whether the “requisite ten year period” applied to.....22 continuous ownership by a single owner of the servient estate?	22
III.	It is an error of fact to find that “the property in.....24 question was <i>being used</i> in a governmental capacity.	24
	<b>CONCLUSIONS</b> .....32	32
	Appendix A.....34	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

<i>810 Properties v. Jump</i> , 141 Wn. App. 688, 701, 170 P.3d 1209 (2007).....	17
<i>Aldrich v. City of New York</i> , 208 Misc. 930, 145 N.Y.S.2d 732 (1955) .....	28
<i>Buckout v. Newport</i> , 68 R.I. 280, 27 A.2d 317, 141 A.L.R. 1440 (1942) .....	28
<i>Cole v. Laverly</i> , 112 Wn.App. 180, 184, 49 P.3 234 (2002). .....	22
<i>Commercial Waterway Dist. No. 1 of King County v. Permanente Cement Co.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 509, 512-513, 379 P.2d 178 .....	28, 29
<i>Commercial Waterway District No. 1 v. King County</i> , 200..... Wash. 538, 94 P.2d 491	28, 29
<i>Crites v. Koch</i> , 49 Wn.App. 171 .....	20
<i>El Cerrito, Inc. v. Ryndak</i> , 60 Wn.2d 847, 855, 376 P.2d 528 (1962) .....	22
<i>Granston v. Callahan</i> , 52 Wn.App. 288, 294 .....	20
<i>Drake v. Smersh</i> , 122 Wn.App. 147, 153-154, 89 P.3d 726..... (DIV 1, 2004)	18, 19
<i>Duwamish Slough</i> , .....	24
<i>Hargis v. Tosnwhip</i> , 29 Ind. 70.....	25
<i>Gustaveson v. Dwyer</i> , 83 Wash. 303, 145 P. 458 (1915) .....	27
<i>King County v. Commercial Waterway Dist. No. 1 of King County</i> , 42 Wn.2d 391, 393 (1953)	24, 29

<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wn.App. 599, 23 P.3d 1128 (2001)).....	19
<i>Long v. Leonard</i> , 191 Wash. 284.....	18
<i>Miller v. Jarman</i> , 2 Wn.App. 994, 997.....	20
<i>Missouri and Indiana School Directors v. Georges</i> , 50 Mo. 194.....	25
<i>N.P. Ry. Co. v. Ely</i> , 197 U.S. 1, 25 S.Ct. 302, 49 L.Ed. 639 .....	25
<i>NW Cities Gas Co., v Western Fuel Co., Inc.</i> , .....	15, 16, 17, 22
13 Wn.2d 75, 123, P.2d 771	
<i>Nelson v. Pacific Country</i> , 36 Wn.App. 17, 671 P.2d 785 (1983)....	20, 21
<i>O'Brien v. Wilson</i> , 51 Wash. 52, 58, 97 P. 1115 .....	26
<i>Peoples Savings Bank v. Bufford</i> , 90 Wash. 204, 155 P.1068.....	18
<i>Schneider v. Hutchinson</i> , 57 P. 344 .....	25
<i>Schulenbarger v. Johnstone</i> , 64 Wash. 202, 207, 116 P.845.....	16
<i>Scofield v. Schaeffer (Minn.)</i> 116 N.W. 210.....	25
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 73 Neb. 104, 102 N.W. 235.....	25
<i>The Mountaineers v. Wymer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 721, 722, 355 P.2d 341, .....	15
342 (1960)	
<i>West Seattle v. West Seattle Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 38 Wash. ....	27
359, 80 P. 549 (1905)	
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.16.020 .....	22
RCW 36.34 .....	20
RCW 7.04.150-170.....	2, 3, 5
RCW 7.04.170 .....	1
